Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the village of Arden Hills and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 2, 1961.

#### **EXTRA SESSION**

### CHAPTER 54—S. F. No. 185

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor of Lyon county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Lyon county; auditor's salary. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of Lyon county may establish the salary of the county auditor of Lyon county at an amount not to exceed \$7500 per year. This salary shall be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof, and shall be in addition to such compensation as is otherwise provided by law.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Lyon county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 2, 1961.

# EXTRA SESSION

### CHAPTER 55—S. F. No. 205

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the village of Savage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Village of Savage; conveyance of state land. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor upon

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

recommendation of the commissioner of highways shall transfer and convey in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota by quitclaim deed, for a consideration of \$583, to the village of Savage, a municipal corporation, in the county of Scott, for public purposes, the following described real estate situated in Scott county, Minnesota, to wit:

All that part of the following described tract:

Government Lot 5, section 9, township 115 north, range 21 west; which lies northwesterly of a line run parallel with and distant 300 feet southeasterly of the first following described line and southeasterly of a line run parallel with and distant 300 feet southeasterly of the second following described line:

- Line 1. Beginning at a point on the south line of section 8, township 115 north, range 21 west, distant 59.1 feet west of the southeast corner thereof; thence run northeasterly at an angle of 59°41′ with said south section line for 572.7 feet; thence deflect to the right on a 4°00′ curve (delta angle 61°14′) for 1530.8 feet; thence on tangent to said curve for 100 feet and there terminating;
- Line 2. From the point of termination of Line 1 described above, run westerly along said line for 100 feet; thence deflect to the left on a 4°00′ curve (delta angle 11°53′30″) for 297.3 feet to the point of beginning of the line to be described; thence on tangent to said curve for 1300 feet and there terminating;

containing 8.80 acres, more or less.

Subject to the following restriction: No access shall be permitted to designated Trunk Highway No. 101 from the above described real estate except on the westerly 60 feet thereof.

Sec. 2. The consideration of \$583 to be paid by the village of Savage to the state of Minnesota shall be credited to the trunk highway fund.

Approved June 2, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.